506301243 10/13/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6347992

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARK DOUGLAS PETRO-ROY	10/01/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MARINE ACQUISITION (US) INCORPORATED
Street Address:	640 NORTH LEWIS RD.
City:	LIMERICK
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19468

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17039678
Application Number:	62908522

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)968-4383

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6509682041

Email:derek@westberglaw.comCorrespondent Name:DEREK J. WESTBERG, ESQ.Address Line 1:569 CLYDE AVE STE 530

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	87209016
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEREK J. WESTBERG, ESQ.
SIGNATURE:	/Derek J. Westberg, Reg. No. 40,872/
DATE SIGNED:	10/13/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_ThrottlePedalAssembly#page1.tif source=Assignment_ThrottlePedalAssembly#page2.tif

PATENT 506301243 REEL: 054042 FRAME: 0959

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS

of

Mark Douglas Petro-Roy 640 North Lewis Rd. Limerick, PA 19468 United States of America

hereinafter referred to as "Assignor", has invented certain new and useful improvements (the "Invention") as described and set forth in the following applications for Letters Patent (the "Applications"):

Title of Invention: THROTTLE PEDAL ASSEMBLY

Filed In	Application Number	Filing Date
United States of America	62/908,522	September 30, 2019
United States of America	17/039,678	September 30, 2020

AND WHEREAS

MARINE ACQUISITION (US) INCORPORATED

of

640 North Lewis Rd. Limerick, PA 19468 United States of America

hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interest in and to the said Invention described in said Applications, in and to the Applications themselves, and in and to any patents which may be granted on the same:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and hereby does sell, assign, and transfer, unto the said Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all rights, title, and interest in and to the said Invention, the Applications aforesaid, any and all national and regional phase entries of the Applications aforesaid, and all International Convention priority rights therewith, and in and to any and all patents that may hereafter be granted on the same in and for all countries and other jurisdictions throughout the world, the said rights, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as they would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any patent which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation, or extension thereof. Assignor represents and warrants that he has not granted and will not grant to others any rights, title, or interest inconsistent with the rights, title, and interest granted herein.

Assignor further agrees that he will, without charge to the said Assignee but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said applications, execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including applications

Page 1 of 2

for patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain patents for said Invention and improvement(s) in any and all countries or other jurisdictions, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

SIGNED AT	Limerick		USA
	(City or Town)		(Cou
this day o	<u>October</u> , 2020.	9/Vark	Lt.
Witness's Signatu	re /	Mark Dougla:	s Petro-Roy
<i>Gas Joa</i> Witness's Name	SEEGGE		
1547 Zu	125 NAY		
<i>Mitness's</i> Address	er, Ph. 19382		

Page 2 of 2